

REVISED\*\*\*\*

ITEM NO.38

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7459/2024

RAJESH KUMAR GARVE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY SLP(C) No. 17786-17787/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM] )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 17786-17787/2024 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.148997/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN FILING and IA No.148994/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE  
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.148995/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
and IA No.148999/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 25-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Narendra Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Chiranjeev Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. A Deb Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR  
Ms. Chhavi Khandelwal, Adv.  
Ms. Shruti Verma, Adv.

Contd...

Item no.38

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 17786-17787/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3. Ld. Counsel, Mr A Deb Kumar appearing on behalf of Mr Amrish Kumar, Advocate-on-record submits that vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondents has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Respondent no.14 has refused to accept the notice, as such, service is deemed to be complete but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks time as last opportunity to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent nos. 9 to 11, 15, 17, 18 and 20.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 27.02.2025.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

HJ

\*\*\*\*\* (ONLY FOR CHANGE OF DATE)

ITEM NO.38

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7459/2024

RAJESH KUMAR GARVE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

( [ ONLY SLP(C) No. 17786-17787/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM ] )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 17786-17787/2024 (IV-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.148997/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN FILING and IA No.148994/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE  
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.148995/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
and IA No.148999/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 25-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Narendra Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Chiranjeev Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. A Deb Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR  
Ms. Chhavi Khandelwal, Adv.  
Ms. Shruti Verma, Adv.

Cond...

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 17786-17787/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3. Ld. Counsel, Mr A Deb Kumar appearing on behalf of Mr Amrish Kumar, Advocate-on-record submits that vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondents has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Respondent no.14 has refused to accept the notice, as such, service is deemed to be complete but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks time as last opportunity to file affidavit of dasti service in respect of respondent nos. 9 to 11, 15, 17, 18 and 20.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 26.02.2025.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

HJ